WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1937

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.



PASSED MArch 12, 1937
In Effect April | 1937 Passage

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 94

(By Mr. Eye)

[Passed March 12, 1937; in effect April 1, 1937]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as the same was last amended and reenacted by chapter forty-three, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to duties of county courts for services other than services in court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as the same was last amended and reenacted by chapter forty-three, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 5. Duties and Salaries of County Commissioners.

- 2 It shall be the duty of the county commissioners of each
- 3 county to visit each quarter and inspect institutions within
- 4 their county for housing and caring for the poor, to inspect
- 5 the jails, and to investigate the conditions of the poor within
- 6 their county not housed within such institutions; to visit de-
- 7 tention homes for children within their counties, if any, and
- 8 to visit and inspect bridges and bridge approaches under their
- 9 control, and for reviewing and equalizing the assessments
- 10 made by the assessor, and for duties of the county commis-
- 11 sioners in cooperating with the county public assistance coun-
- 12 cil, and for supervising and general management of the fiscal
- 13 affairs and business of each county.
- 14 There shall be allowed and paid out of the county treasury,
- 15 as other salaries are paid, to each county commissioner of
- 16 each county, (except as otherwise provided by law for the
- 17 county of Ohio), for services performed for such county con-
- 18 cerning the visiting of the poor, and inspection of places of
- 19 housing and caring for the poor, inspection of jails, bridges
- 20 and bridge approaches and for visiting detention homes for
- 21 children, and for reviewing and equalizing the assessments

22 made by the assessor, and for duties of the county commissioners in cooperating with the county public assistance coun-23 24 cil, and for supervising and general management of the fiscal 25 affairs and business of each county, within their counties and 26 other county business by such commissioners in addition to 27 compensation for services in court, the following sums of 28 money, to-wit: The county of Barbour fifteen dollars per month, the county of Berkeley thirty dollars per month, the 29 30 county of Boone thirty-five dollars per month, the county of Braxton forty dollars per month, the county of Brooke thirty-31 32 five dollars per month, the county of Cabell two hundred 33 dollars per month, the county of Calhoun twenty-five dollars 34 per month, the county of Clay thirty-five dollars per month, 35 the county of Doddridge fifteen dollars per month, the county of Fayette one hundred fifty dollars per month, the county 36 37 of Gilmer twenty-five dollars per month, the county of Grant 38 twenty dollars per month, the county of Greenbrier fifty dol-39 lars per month, the county of Hampshire twenty-five dollars 40 per month, the Bounty of Hancock thirty-five dollars per 41 month, the county of Hardy twenty-five dollars per month, the county of Harrison two hundred dollars per month, the 42

county of Jackson twenty-five dollars per month, the county of Jefferson thirty-five dollars per month, the county of 44 Kanawha two hundred fifty dollars per month, the county of 45 46 Lewis fifty dollars per month, the county of Lincoln fifty 47 dollars per month, the county of Logan one hundred fifty 48 dollars per month, the county of Marion two hundred dollars 49 per month, the county of Marshall seventy-five dollars per month, the county of Mason twenty-five dollars per month, 50 51 the county of McDowell two hundred dollars per month, the 52 county of Mercer one hundred twenty-five dollars per month, 53 the county of Mineral fifty dollars per month, the county of 54 Mingo one hundred dollars per month, the county of Morgan twenty-five dollars per month, the county of Monroe twenty-55 five dollars per month, the county of Monongalia one hundred fifty dollars per month, the county of Nicholas twenty-57 five dollars per month, the county of Pendleton twenty-five dollars per month,, the county of Pleasants twenty-five dol-59 lars per month, the county of Pocahontas twenty-five dollars per month, the county of Preston the president of the county 61 court, forty dollars, and other members of the court twenty-62five dollars per month, the county of Putnam forty-five dol-

lars per month, the county of Raleigh one hundred twenty-64 65 five dollars per month, the county of Randolph forty dollars 66 per month, the county of Ritchie twenty-five dollars per 67 month, the county of Roane twenty-five dollars per month, 68 the county of Summers thirty-five dollars per month, the 69 county of Taylor thirty-five dollars per month, the county of 70 Tucker fifteen dollars per month, the county of Tyler forty 71 dollars per month, the county of Upshur fifteen dollars per 72 month, the county of Wayne seventy-five dollars per month, 73 the county of Webster fifteen dollars per month, the county 74 of Wetzel fifty dollars per month, the county of Wirt twenty-75 five dollars per month, the county of Wood one hundred fifty 76 dollars per month, and the county of Wyoming thirty-five dollars per month. 77

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Sandalph forty folio	65 - Bro dollars permuth, the country of
The delivery of the second	Later Strate Later Son Commencer Man
	nate Committee
	is -7 in sold for my fact the standard The
	Left XX & Salter
	Chairman House Committee
	189. county of Paylor thirty free dollars per
riginated in the	
	90 Tucker different dellars, per month, the
akes effect	Lall. La. vannos mis passage.
	^ (
(Indias)	The fundation of the country of Warrant Street, with
ngos ait (dusous/Ch	erk of the Senate
11571313 11 11 11 11 11	11/-
XIII	O HARREL
Clerk	of the House of Delegates
Swining Berlief	Ω
sach erra - Steermed en Ce	It. I thate
at at a rate or minim	- MS C. MY
	President of the Senate
	(14/2)
	IN Immus
	Swart on House of Delegates
	Speaker House of Delegates
	Management and the second and the se
ne within	this the
TI avassas	The second of the second of the second
o C	1097
ıy of	, 1937.
	Governor.

of West Virginia. Wm-S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State

I certify that the foregoing act, aving been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 19th day of March,

19.37

A CRETARY OF STATES